appellant, this Court is inclined to allow this appeal.

15. Accordingly, the appeal is allowed and order dated

18.03.2025 passed by learned Additional  District  and Session

Judge, Nalanda at Biharsharif, is hereby set aside.

16. Let the appellant be released on bail on furnishing

bail bonds of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) with

two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of Court

below/concerned Court in connection with Children Case No.

01 of 2025, arising out of Harnaut P.S. Case No. 139 of 2024,

subject to the following conditions:

(I) The first bailor must be the father of the appellant.